

No. 20-15662

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.,**

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, ET AL.,**

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona,  
Case No. 2:20-cv-00014-PHX-DWL (Hon. Dominic W. Lanza)

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
AND  
TECHFREEDOM  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

BERIN SZÓKA  
JAMES E. DUNSTAN  
**TechFreedom**  
110 Maryland Ave. NE  
Suite 205  
Washington, DC 20002  
bszoka@techfreedom.org

---

JOHN VECCHIONE  
ADITYA DYNAR  
*Counsel of Record*  
**New Civil Liberties Alliance**  
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
Adi.Dynar@NCLA.legal

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
THE DECISION BELOW.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. NINTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT REQUIRES THE RETENTION OF THE COLLATERAL CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS RAISED HERE .....	9
II. CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS THAT GO TO THE EXISTENCE OF THE CHALLENGED TRIBUNAL ARE DIFFERENT, AS CASES OUTSIDE THE TRILOGY ACKNOWLEDGE .....	14
III. FTC ANTITRUST ENFORCEMENT IS NON-EXCLUSIVE AND MATERIALLY DIFFERENT FROM THE STATUTORY SCHEMES GOVERNING MINES OR FEDERAL EMPLOYEES.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Finnerty v. Cowen</i> , 508 F.2d 979 (2d Cir. 1974).....	10
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Check Investors, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> , 799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015).....	23, 24
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....	8, 15, 22
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	18
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Jewel Companies, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 432 F.2d 1155 (7th Cir. 1970).....	9, 10

*LabMD v. FTC*,  
776 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2015).....23, 24, 25

*LabMD v. FTC*,  
894 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2018).....23, 24, 25

*Latif v. Holder*,  
686 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 12, 13

*Leedom v. Kyne*,  
358 U.S. 184 (1958)..... 15

*Lehigh Portland Cement Co. v. FTC*,  
291 F. Supp. 628 (E.D. Va. 1968)..... 11

*Lucia v. SEC*,  
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) .....*passim*

*McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.*,  
498 U.S. 479 (1991).....*passim*

*New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans*,  
491 U.S. 350 (1989)..... 14

*Pepsico, Inc. v. FTC*,  
472 F.2d 179 (2d Cir. 1972),  
*cert. denied*, 414 U.S. 876 (1973) ..... 11

*Raymond J. Lucia Companies, Inc. v. SEC*,  
No. 18-cv-2692 DMS (JLB), 2019 WL 3997332 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 21,  
2019),  
*on appeal* No. 19-56101 (9th Cir. Sep. 18, 2019) ..... 25

*Recinto v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs*,  
706 F.3d 1171 (2013)..... 12, 13

*Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau*,  
U.S.S.C. No. 19-7..... 3, 23

*Sunkist Growers, Inc. v. FTC*,  
464 F. Supp. 302 (C.D. Cal. 1979) ..... 11

*Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich*,  
 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....4, 18, 20, 25

*Tilton v. SEC*,  
 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 5, 10

*Touche Ross & Co. v. SEC*,  
 609 F.2d 570 (2d Cir. 1979) ..... 10

*Veterans for Common Sense v. Shinseki*,  
 678 F.3d 1013 (2012) .....*passim*

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. II..... 3, 6, 22

U.S. Const. art. III..... 2, 25

U.S. Const. amend. V (Due Process Clause) .....3, 10, 12, 15

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 45..... 21

15 U.S.C. § 45(c) ..... 17, 19, 20

15 U.S.C. § 45(d)..... 17, 20, 21

15 U.S.C. § 78y..... 19, 21

15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(1)..... 20

15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(3)..... 20

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....4, 16, 20

49 U.S.C. § 46110 ..... 13

**Rules**

Cir. R. 29-2(c)(2) ..... 29

Cir. R. 29-2(c)(3) ..... 29

Cir. R. 32-1 ..... 29

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... ii, iii

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5) ..... 29

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) ..... 29

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) ..... 29

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f) ..... 29

**Other Authorities**

Brief of Amici Curiae TechFreedom, Int’l Center for Law & Econ. & Consumer Protection Scholars at 15, *FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.*, 10 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D.N.J. 2014), *aff’d* 799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015) (No. 2:13-cv-01887), 2013 WL 3739729..... 23

CA9, *FTC v. Qualcomm*, No. 19-16122, [https://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/content/view.php?pk\\_id=0000001003](https://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/content/view.php?pk_id=0000001003) ..... 18

FTC, *The Enforcers*, <https://www.ftc.gov/tips-advice/competition-guidance/guide-anti-trust-laws/enforcers> ..... 18

Order Awarding Attorney’s Fees, CA11 Docket No. 16-16270 (11th Cir. Dec. 23, 2019)..... 24

Robert Teitelman, *Qualcomm’s Big Setback Shows Regulators Can’t Agree on Anti-trust and Patents*, <https://www.barrons.com/articles/qualcomm-antitrust-case-justice-department-ftc-51558661991> ..... 18

Stipulated Order for Civil Penalty, Monetary Judgment and Injunctive Relief, *United States of America v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
Civ. No. 19-cv-2184 (D.D.C. July 24, 2019)..... 22
